

NEWS RELEASE

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE: March 3, 2025

Contact: Donna Campbell | (734) 660-6518

dcampbell@iccsafe.org | www.iccsafe.org

California Strengthens Resiliency with Adoption of 2024 International Wildland-Urban Interface Code®

Comprehensive, statewide adoption aims to boost wildfire mitigation efforts

Sacramento, California – On February 26, 2025, the State of California adopted the 2024 International Wildland-Urban Interface Code® (IWUIC®) as the basis for Title 24, Part 7, 2025 California Wildland-Urban Interface Code to address escalating wildfire risks, enhance fire resilience with science-based standards, and set the benchmark for safer, more sustainable communities in fire-prone areas.

California's adoption of the 2024 IWUIC is the result of a multi-year collaboration between the CAL FIRE Office of the State Fire Marshal, the California Fire Prevention Officers (CAL FPOs), California Building Officials (CALBO), the International Code Council (ICC), the California Building Industry Association (CBIA), and wildfire stakeholders culminating with rulemaking by the California Building Standards Commission (CBSC).

"Today marks a milestone that represents the hard work of many to update and modernize Wildland-Urban Interface building codes," said California State Fire Marshal Daniel Berlant. "While these aren't necessarily new requirements, it's a reorganization of many sections into a singular code with the goal of making it easier for local officials to ensure that new homes and buildings built in wildfire-prone areas have an increased chance of surviving a wildfire."

"With the help of expert volunteers, CAL FIRE's Office of the State Fire Marshal has shifted the basis of Title-24's Wildland Urban Interface standards to a nationally developed model code. The IWUIC is developed though the collaborative efforts of the foremost experts in the field of wildland construction safety from across our country. By utilizing this model code, California will benefit from the continual code development cycle that the Code Council uses to ensure that all its codes are the best in the world," said Code Council Immediate Past President Stuart D. Tom, P.E., CBO, FIAE - Superintendent of Building and Fire, Pasadena, California.

"The adoption of the California Wildland-Urban Interface Code as Part 7 of Title 24 marks a significant milestone in protecting communities from the devastating impacts of wildfires. This

accomplishment highlights the dedication and collaboration of the CAL FPOs and the California Office of the State Fire Marshal in adapting the IWUIC to address California's unique challenges. Our members remain dedicated in their commitment to enhancing fire prevention, improving life safety measures and developing codes that safeguard our homes and neighborhoods," said Tim Spears, Fire Marshal, CAL FPOs North Division President and Joe Morelli, Fire Marshal, CAL FPOs South Division President.

This decision comes after careful consideration and is a testament to the state's commitment to upholding the highest standards in wildfire resiliency and mitigation.

"There has never been a more essential time for collaboration in the name of public safety, and the newly approved use of the Code Council's IWUIC is a testament to this shared effort. California's building, fire and code professionals came together to work in concert with the California State Fire Marshal to usher in a new era of fire-safe development standards and defensible space provisions that will enhance fire safety in the built environment. With the definitive actions of the Building Standards Commission, CALBO looks forward to enforcing the IWUIC and its model provisions into the future," said Jeff Janes, President of California Building Officials.

"While CBIA was initially concerned with this effort, we are now pleased to strongly support the California State Fire Marshal's plan to use the Code Council's IWUIC as the basis for California's new stand-alone Wildland-Urban Interface fire safety code. This new document will combine three fire safety measures (building standards, defensible space provisions and fire-safe development standards) and publish them all under one cover," said Christopher E. Ochoa, Esq., CBIA Senior Counsel - Codes, Regulatory and Legislative Affairs.

Title 24, Part 7 replaces the previous Title 24, Chapter 7A of the California Building Code - *Materials and Construction Methods for Exterior Wildfire Exposure* adopted in 2005.

Learn more about the 2024 IWUIC here.

###

About the International Code Council

The <u>International Code Council</u> is the leading global source of model codes and standards and building safety solutions. Code Council codes, standards and solutions are used to ensure safe, affordable and sustainable communities and buildings worldwide.